
DeKalb County 

SPI.OST 
Your Pcmnies ot Worlc! 

DeKalb SPLOST 
Change Order Request 

Administrative Authorization 

1TB No. 19-101072 Contract No.0008121/0012789_ Change Order# 5 

Request Date 04-2 l-22 _ _ ______ ProjectType -'W~id=e=m=·n,,,g~-----------

Project Description Utility relocation of overhead power lines. Water main relocation. Add bike lane and sidewalks 

Contractor_~E=·=R=.S=n=e=ll ________ Purchase Order Authorized Amount $3.444.696.85 

Change Order Amount $194,641.23 _ ___ Change to Purchase Order~$=3=.6=3~9-=3-=-38=."""08;:..._ ____ _ 

Requester Name Lloyd Ellison Requester Title-"P'-"'r-=-o>-=je=ct~M==an=ag.,_e __ r _ _______ _ 

Items for Proposed Change or Addition 

Item 
Unit of Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost Measure 

Time Extension 07-01-22 CD 184 $0.00 $0.00 
through 12-31-22 

Flat Work revised price See Attachment $108,241.23 

Extended Overhead supervision LS 1.0 $76,800.00 $76,800.00 

Traffic Control - Maintenance LS 1.0 $9,600.00 $9,600.00 

Explanation of Necessity for Change or Addition Delavs due to utility relocation taking longer than expected 

Change order# 1 - Relocate sewer laterals = $26,174.22 
Change order #2 - Time = 180 days 
Change order#3-Time and Money for added cost due to utility relocation = 180 days and $194,499.40 
Change order #4 - Low profile water barrier = $27,000.00 

5/6/2022 
Division Manager Date Contractor Name Print 

Director Date Contractor Sign 

-d-.b _/ :' ~, ( 
=<7~ r::r-7=='~~ ,£...,/,V,:;,,_~~..,.,....-~- -----'s=-=-=--'!'t)'---=.) ~ Vtt.t Pt«uae,(1 •~:T:.~, C:011rue1J-Oo Manage, L: Date Cootracto, TIiie 

lf ,v •v.J-1 (1) 'hwl '.!!!::i sir:, I iP 'i,1/ 
SPLOS PM CoordinW J 'Datt! 

The Chief Executive Officer or his designee shall have the authority to approve and execute a Change Order lowering 
the Contract Price or increasing the Contract Price up to twenty percent (20%) of the original Contract Price provided that 
the total amount of the increase authorized by such Change Order is less than $100,000. 



REVISED UNIT PRICES FOR CONTRACT TIME EXTENSION -07.01.22 ntRU 12.31.22 -- Co,teo,je Oc,,:rl;,ti ... (t;y~.!n!:-c Unit, OrC,Ur.ltPrice Ort.Amount nov.ur.:tPtlce 
30 BA 3UH101 GA AGGR BA.5E CRS,INQ. MATL 547.000 ™ s 31.00 $ 16,!157.00 $ 35.00 

40 LY 402-1412 RECYa. ASPH UVWNG. NO. BM&IU. 199.000 rn s 1071l0 $21,i93.00 $ 110.00 

50 LY ~mz-l121 REC'l'Q.ASPHCONClSMMSP,GP112)SQ.B.'\1Mit 920ll01l rn $ 92.00 $ &4,6<0.00 $ 95.00 

60 LY 402-3130 RfCYQ..ASPH mNCU5 MMSP,GP2.l'!IIO.BM&.HL 763.000 ™ $ 104.00 S 79.3$2.00 s 107.00 

10 LY 402-3190 RECYCI.ASP!l CONC 19 MM 51',GP 1/2,INO.BM&HL 307.000 rn $ 1071l0 $32,&49.00 s 111.CO 
00 LY 413-0750 TACXCOAT 1•UJOO GL s 2.90 $ 2,Ull..90 $ 3.25 

90 LY 432-SOlD Mttl ASPHCONCM.fT, VARS DEPTI-1 6µQ.OOO 5Y $ G.a5 $<4,11•.oo $ 7.50 

100 ss 441-0748 CONCRm MEDIAN, G IN 94.0lO 5Y s 73.50 $ 6,!JIB.00 s 100.60 

110 LY 446-UOO PAVEMENTRfFFABRICSTil'PS, l1'2.18tN'N".D'Tl1 6991l00 Lf $ 1.BS s 5,481.15 $ 9.60 

120 ss - a.ASS BCONC. BASEOO. PIIM"T\VfOENtl\:G 1.000 CY s 331.00 s 33LOO s 431.90 

130 SB 611..COSO ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRA!lE B.000 EA $ 1,890.00 $15,120.00 s 1.SSS.00 

1<0 rw 634-1200 R:GHT OF \'JAY MMKERS 3JD) EA s 12S.OO $ 375.00 $ 150.00 

150 SB 610-0001 R™SIG!l 2.000 EA $ 112.00 $ 22400 $ U3DO 

160 ss 611-SSSl lUSEHJGN 1.om EA $ 238.00 $ 23800 $ 261.00 

170 so 63&-ID3l H:GHV/AVS!GNS, TPlMAlt...flEFLsmtNG, tpg 100.000 Sf $ 211lO $ 2.100.00 $ 23.00 

""' so 63&-ID36 HXiK\\fAY5'GNS. TP1MATl-ftm.SHT1NG. TPU 4JlOO Sf s 24.25 $ 97.00 $ 27.00 

190 S8 63&-2D70 GALV STm. POSTS, 'W7 174.000 Lf s 9.00 s 1,566.00 s 11.00 

200 SB G3&-21lal GA!.V STW. POSTS, lP 0 27.000 Lf $ 14.50 $ 39150 $ 16.00 

210 SB G3&-:ID90 GAJ.V STm.. POSTS. 1P 9 16.000 Lf s 9AS s 15120 s 11.00 

220 SB 653-0110 lHER.V.OPLASTIC PVMT MARKING. A.~II, 1P 1 3.DaJ EA $ 100.00 $ 300.00 s 126.20 

230 SD 653.olZO il1£RMOPlASTIC PVMT MARKING. ARROW, TP 2 13.000 EA $ 11100 $ 1,"-3.00 $ 145l.O 

>40 SB 653-03:!D THERMOPlASTIC PVMT MARKING. SYW.30l. 1P 4 3JD) EA s 270.01 $ 81OJl3 $ 345.00 

250 S8 GSl-1501 ntElw.OPLASTICSOUDTRAF-STF:?f.,, 5 ti WH 3,363.000 Lf $ 0.72 $ 2,424.96 s 1.00 

260 SB 653-1503 TiifRMOPLASllC SOUDTIW' STR1Pf.,. 5 IN VL\'/ 2,596.000 Lf $ 0.72 $ 1,869.12 $ 1.00 

270 S9 653-1704 Tli£RMOl'1.ASllC SOUOTIW sm:PE. 24 IN WH 1591l00 Lf $ S30 s 842.70 $ G.60 

280 SB 653-ltO< l!IDIMOP\ASllC SOUOTIW STR!PE. 8 IN WM 1,394.000 Lf $ 2.60 s 3,624.40 $ 3.00 

290 SS 653-3S01 lHERMOPlASTlCSICIP lRAFSTltPf, 5 tN VIH 4061l00 Gl.f $ 0.64 $ 259.84 $ o.ss 
300 SB 653-3502 lHEJ\MOPlASTlC: SKIP TRAf STRIPE, S INVl\V t.!)fiS.000 Gl.f $ 0.64 $ 1,001.60 s O.BS 

310 S8 6SU004 THE'RMCPtASTIC TIU$ STR!?t.'JG, WH 113.000 5Y s 5.30 $ 439.90 $ 7.00 

320 SB GSHOOG TMER.\f.OPlASTlCTRAf STR:?ING, \'\..W 1"6.000 5Y $ 5.30 $ 98S.!:O $ 7.10 

33D 58 GS4-ID01 P.AlSEO PVMT MARKmS TP 1 l OS.000 EA $ 5.30 $ SGl.80 $ 6.70 

340 S8 654-1003 AAISfD PVl'AT MAAl<ERS lP 3 24.000 EA $ 5.30 $ lAll.4() $ 6.10 

350 S8 639-2002 STEIL WI .. STRAND CA&f. 3/8 15.000 Lf $ 28.00 $ 4201l0 $ 31.00 

360 SS G3!MOO< SlMIN POLE. TPIV 1.000 EA s 13,500.00 $13.S00.00 $ 14,900.00 

370 SO 647-1000 TIIAFFIC S:GNAL NSTAUATION NO -1 U)OO LS s 13,500.00 $13,500.00 $ 14,900.0J 

380 .,. 99!>-!IOOO WORX lillI:101/AACS. U)OO LS $ 100.00000 S 100,000.00 $ 1.00,000.00 

1D1l) 11A 310.1102 GR AGGft WI:: CRS,INC1. MA.n. 1,440.000 ™ s 31.00 $44,640.00 $ 35.00 

1020 BA 318-30CO AGGREGATE SURFAO: BASE 90.000 ™ s 31.00 s 2,790.00 $ 35.IX> 

!Jl30 LY 402-3122 Rf.CYQ. ASPH CXlNC25 MM SP,GP 1/2.!NO.BM&IU. 2S61lOO rn $ 112.00 s 2ll,672.00 $ 116.00 

10<0 LY 402-3131 R!CYO.ASPH CONCU.S MM SP,GPlJNa.BM&Ht 136.000 ™ s 158.00 $21,<tS.00 s 16400 

1050 LY 402-3191 RfCYa.ASPH CONCH MM SP,GP'l/lJNQ.BMEaHl 168.000 ™ s 13800 $ 23,1&4.00 $ 144DO 

1000 LY 413-0751 TACK COAT 163.000 GL s 2.90 $ 472.70 $ 325 

1070 LY 432-5011 MlllASPHCONCPVMT, VARS 0fP1lf 104.000 5Y $ &.aS $ 71.ZAO s 1.50 

1113l GIV 441-0104 CXlNCRITE Sl!lEWAU:, 4 IN 620.000 5Y $ SB.00 $35,!J(D.00 $ 72.65 

1090 GW 441-0108 CONCRETE S!OlWAUC.8 IN 7G.000 SY s 91.r.i $ G,973.00 $ 117Sl'J 

1100 SB «1-07'9 CONO\ETE MEDIAN, 6 f.l 2.000 5Y $ 73.50 $ 147.clO $ 100.60 

1110 so 441-t;.030 rose.~ VAU£Y GUTtER. & lN 326.000 5Y $ 69.75 $22,733.50 s 95.SO 

11211 SB '41-S002 CONO\Ere HEADER aJRB, 6 IN, TP 2 150.000 I.F $ 16.50 $ 2,475.00 $ 22.SO 

1130 SB 441-<l222 CONCRrn OJR8 & GUTTER 8 X 20lP 2 1,34'.000 Lf $ 17.00 $22.B4B.OO $ 23.40 

1140 S8 441-!lOOO PitECAST BUM?ER 8l.OCK 2.000 EA s S621l0 $ 1.1241JO s 675.00 

1150 LY 4-06-1101 PAVEMENTREHAlll\lCSTill?S, "11'2, 1B m \'ll)lll 1<1.000 Lf s 1.as $ 1.,106.35 $ 9 .60 

1160 SB S00-!l!l99 QASS 0 CO.'-:~ BASE OR PVM'TWIDEN!NG S.000 CY $ 320.00 $ 2,5<0.00 $ 417.25 

1170 SB 51.S-2l121) GALV STEELp:PE: HA.'tDMD.2 lN, ROl.rnD 320.000 Lf s ll.50 Slll-.00 $ 40.30 

11111 pp SS().Ulll) STORMORA.."IP"J'EU,Hl-10 78.000 Lf $ 57.SO $ 4,485.00 $ 691l0 

1190 PP 550--1240 SiORM DRAIN PS?f 24, H 1-11 S0.000 Lf s 6G.SO $ 3,325.00 $ 79.llO 

1210 SB 611-8051 ADJUST MANHOtE TO GRADE 3.llOO EA $ 1,890.00 $ 5,670.00 $ 2,555.00 

1250 GW 634-1201 R:GKT OF WAY MARKERS 11.000 EA $ 1251l0 $ 1,315.00 $ 150.00 

1260 SB 668-1100 CATOi BASrN, GP 1 41l00 EA s 3,470.00 $13,880.00 s S,25090 

1270 S8 658-2100 DROP INLET, GP l 3.000 EA $ 1,91D.00 s 5,730.00 s 2,1135.30 

12£1) SB 661hll1ll DROP 1Nl£T~ GP 2, ADDl.OEPnl G1l00 Lf $ 2351l0 s l.,<ID.00 s 317.25 

1290 SB 66S-4300 STORM SE\\'ER MA.\IHOLE. W l 21l00 EA $ 3.Z<0.00 $ G,400.00 $ 4,860.00 

1300 ER 163--0232 TEMPOAARY GRASSING 41l00 AC; $ S33DO s 2,156.00 s 854.00 

1310 ER 163-0240 MULOt 45.000 rn s 354.00 $15,!130.00 $ 4271l0 

132D Ell 163-0300 CXlNSTRUCllON DOT U)OO EA $ 1,6701l0 $ 1,670.00 $ 1)170.00 

1330 ER 163-<IS29 CONST/MM "ITMPSEO BARR/BAW> STRW one. DAM 20.000 Lf $ B.70 s 174.00 $ 9.60 

1340 ER 163-<lSSO WNSTIWCT & RfMOVf INtfTS~ENTlRAP 8.000 EA s 387110 s 3,IJ'.l6.00 $ 42Sll0 

USO ER 1654030 W.A!NTOFTIMPOAARYSILTFENCE,, lPC 1551l00 Lf s OJ.O $ 15.50 $ 0.11 

1360 ER 165-0071 MAIN'TO~SIDJMENTBARR:ER•DA!lEDSTRAW 20.000 Lf s 0.10 $ 2.00 $ 0.11 

1370 ER 165-0101 hl.AJNTENAP\CE OF CONSTRUCT100 EXITS 2.000 EA $ 717.DO $ 1,434.00 s 825.00 

13lll ER 165-<UCIS JI.AIN'T CF l:~LETSW,.\48-trlM.P 14.000 EA $ 165.00 $ 2,3lll.OO $ 190DO 

1390 B! 167·1000 WATERQUAUTYMOOITORiNGA.~SA.~i'IJNG 1.000 EA $ 2961l0 $ 296.00 $ 32500 

1400 ER 167-1500 WATER QUAUTY INSPECTION.S 6.000 MD $ 1,410.00 $ 8,460.00 $ 1,692.00 

141D ER 171-<XllO TEMPORARYStLTFENCE, l'YPEC 162.000 Lf $ 5.20 s 842.<0 $ 5.10 

1<20 S8 7'l0-01D PER.\w.lENT GAASStiG 2.000 AC; $ 1,<30..00 s 2,t611.00 $ 2,684.00 

1430 ss 700-7000 AGRlCt.lLTURAl UME 13.000 ™ s 303.00 s 3,939.00 $ 360.00 

1440 S8 700-8000 FERTIUZER MIXED GRADt: 2.000 "IN $ 893.00 $ 1,786.00 $ 1,12850 

1450 SB 700-<l100 fERTIWEI NITROGEN C0NTEHT 1151l00 w $ 2.25 $ 2SB.7S $ 250 

1460 GW 700-9300 SOD 1,4SO.t.Ol 5Y $ 11.25 $ 16,31250 $ 1350 

1470 SB 610-0002 REMOVES!GN 1.000 EA s 112.00 $ 112.CO $ 123.00 

14'0 SB 6U-SSS2 RESIT SIGN 1.000 EA $ naoo $ 23S1JO $ 26.11l0 

1<90 S8 63&-ID34 1-UGH'WAYSIGNS, WlMAn-«:FLSHTING. lP9 116.000 Sf $ 2L00 $ 2,436.00 $ 23.00 

1500 SB 636-1037 H:GHV/AYStGNS, TP l MJ\Tl-R£FLSHTING, TP 11 25.000 Sf s 2• .zs $ GOG25 $ 27.00 

lSID S8 G36-:Z071 GALVSTmPOS'TS, TP7 Za<.000 Lf $ 91l0 $ 2.556.00 s 11.00 



152!) SB 636.-2031 GA!..VSTm.POSTS, TPB 15.000 IF $ 14-SO $ 21750 $ 1G.OO 

15,a SB 636-2!191 GAL V STEEL POSTS, TP 9 1&.000 IF $ 9AS $ 151.20 s 11.00 

1540 SB 653-0111 lHER.V.0 PAVf.MENTPI.ARX,ARRO\Y, 1P 1 7Jlfll EA $ 100.00 $ 700.00 s 12620 

1SSO 58 fiB-0121 THERMO PAVEMENT MARX.AP.RO\'/, TP 2 3.000 EA $ 111.00 $ 333.00 s 14520 

1560 59 &53--0321 lliatY.O PVf',1T M KG,SYM, TP 4 5.000 EA s 270.01 s 1.350,0S s 34500 

1570 58 653--150:Z nmtv.o SOUD 11WAC STP.!P£ 51\1, WHrrE 2,SCZJlfll IF s o.n s l,83024 s 1.oo 

1580 SB 653--1504 THatv.o SOLi) TRAFAC sm;:,c. s 111, mi.ow W.000 IF $ o.n $ 81.36 $ 1.oo 

15!1:) SB 653-1705 nmw.o SCUD TIW-'FJC smn 2.4 L~ WHllE 70.000 IF $ 530 $ 371.00 $ &.60 

1&00 SB &53-l&OS THERMO SOUOTfWFICSTn:?E8 N, WHITE 2,32!).000 IF s 2.60 $ 6,032.00 s 3.00 

1610 58 653-3503 THERMO SKiPTRAFflC:SllUPE. 5 IN, WHITE 175000 Glf $ 0.64 $ 560.00 $ a.as 
1620 SB &SutJOS THER.V.OTRAFRCSTR:PING. \011-UTE 14.000 SY $ S.30 s 74:21) $ 7.00 

1&30 SB 653-QXJ7 nmw.o TRAFFIC srn:PING. YUlOW' 6Jlfll SY $ 530 $ 31.1!0 $ 7.10 

164D SB 654-1002 RAlSED PAVEMENT MAIUWl5 TP 1 6Jlfll EA $ 5.30 $ 3UJJ s 6.11) 

I I ur:rr~a I EXT TOTAL I 
15'),1000 £XT'ENDED OVERHEAD SUPER'Vl$.UII I 1.000 I LS s 76,llllUXl I $ 76,BOO.OO I 
21'Ml100 TMFRC CONTROL· f'-AANJmN:CE I 1.000 I LS s •.&00.00 I $ 9,&00.00 I 

ADDfTONA1 WM.? SUM FOR lZPl~ OCTENSl:0:"~ 11 $06,0:1.11) 



RwAmot.::it Tfflllnaca.sc 
S 19,145.00 $ 2.1es.oo 

$21,890.00 s 597.DO 

S 87,400.00 $ 2,760.00 

$ 81.641.00 $ 2,289,00 

$ 34,an.oo $ 1,228.00 

$ 2,40.9.25 $ 2593S 

$48,300.00 $ '1.126.00 

$ 9.456.40 $ 2,547.40 

$ 6.710.40 $ 1,223.25 

s 431.90 $ 100S0 

$ 20,4<0.00 $ 5,320.00 

s 450.00 $ 75.00 

$ :Z.C6.00 $ 22.00 

s 261.00 $ 23.00 

$ 2,300.00 $ 200.00 

$ 108.00 $ 11.00 

$ 1.914.00 s 348.DO 

s 432DO $ 40.SO 

s 17G.GO $ 24.00 

s 378,60 s 78.60 

$ 1,887,SO $ 444.60 

s 1,035.00 $ 224.97 

s 3,358.00 s 943.04 

$ 2,596.00 $ 726.88 

$ 1,049.40 $ 206.70 

s '1,182.00 s S57.60 

$ 345.10 $ 85.2fi 

s !,lll.25 $ 328.GS 

$ 581.00 s 141.10 

s 1,320.60 $ 334.80 

$ 710.20 s 148A0 

$ 187.60 $ 39.20 

s <$.00 $ 45.00 

$14,91Xl.OO $ 1,400.00 

$14,900.00 $ 1,400.00 

$100,fXJO,OO $ 
$50,400.00 $ 5,760.00 

$ 3,150.00 s 360.00 

$29,696.00 $ 1,024.00 
$ 22,304.00 s 816.!lO 

$2<,192.00 s 1,000.00 

$ 529.75 $ S7.05 

s 760.00 $ 67.60 

$45,043.00 $ 9,G83.00 

$ 8,900.40 s 1,987.40 

$ 201.20 $ 54.20 

$31,133.00 $ 8,394.50 

$ 3,375.00 $ 900.00 

$31,4<9.60 s 8,601.60 

$ 1,350.00 $ 226.00 

s 1,353.60 $ 246.7S 

$ 3,338.ao $ moo 
$12,896.00 $ 2,816.00 

$ 5,382.00 $ 897.00 

$ 3,990.00 $ 655.DO 

$ 7,665.00 $ l,9SS.OO 

$ 1,650.00 $ 275.00 

$21,003.60 $ 7,123.60 

$ 8,505.90 $ 2.775.90 

$ 1.903.50 $ 49350 
$ !),720.00 $ 3,2-<0.00 

$ 3,416.00 s 1.260.00 

S 19,215.00 s 3,285.00 

$ 1,870.00 $ 200.00 

$ 19200 $ 18.00 

$ 3,400.00 $ 304.00 

$ 17.f6 $ 1.55 

$ 2.20 s 0.20 

$ 1,650.00 $ 21600 

$ 2.660.00 $ 3SO.OO 

$ 325.00 $ 29.00 

$10,152.00 $ 1,692.00 

$ 923AO s 81.00 

$ S,368.00 s 2,503.00 

$ 4,680.00 s 741.00 

$ 2,257.00 $ 471.00 

$ 287.50 $ 28.75 
$19,575.00 $ 3,262.50 

$ 123.00 $ 11.00 

s 261.00 $ 23.00 

$ 2,668.00 s 232.00 
$ 67S.OO $ 68.75 

$ 3,124.ttO $ 56800 



s 240.00 $ 22.50 

$ 176DO $ 24.ll) 

s 883A0 s 183AO 

$ 435.60 $ 102.60 

s 1.72SDO $ 37435 

$ 2.5W)O $ 711.76 

s 11300 $ 3 1.64 

$ 462.00 $ 91..00 

$ 6,960.DO $ 92JIDO 

$ 743,75 $ 1~.75 

$ saoo $ 23.ll) 

$ 42.60 $ 10Jl0 

$ 40.20 $ a.o 

• 




